

No. 24-361

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MOUNTAIN
STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
D. Sean Nation
Counsel of Record
James L. Kerwin
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
snation@mslegal.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

October 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD SETTLE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT BECAUSE BIAS RESPONSE TEAMS OBJECTIVELY CHILL SPEECH.	4
A. Defining objective chill and its relevance to First Amendment law	5
B. The importance of clarifying the doctrine at the Supreme Court level	7
II. IT IS FALLACIOUS TO ASSUME THAT STUDENTS HAVE TOTAL KNOWLEDGE OF SCHOOL OPERATIONS AND POTENTIAL CONSEQUENCES.....	9

A.	The average student would be uncertain about potential consequences of being reported to the Bias Response Team.	10
B.	Students could reasonably fear referral and permanent documentation.	11
III.	INDIANA UNIVERSITY’S BIAS RESPONSE TEAM ILLUSTRATES THE NEED FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW.	13
A.	Universities are attempting to subvert the law in its repeated rejections of speech codes by using less direct means to police speech.	14
B.	The structure and function of bias response teams creates an atmosphere of mistrust.	16
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGES(S)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	1
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	6, 14
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	5, 14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	8, 11
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	8

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Whitten</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00898-JPH-MG, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154371 (S.D. Ind. 2024).....	2
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	5, 14
